

GAHC010197332025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1107/2025

PREM SHANKAR OJHA ALIAS PREM SANKAR OJHA
S/O LATE BHARAT OJHA
R/O BUNGALOW NO. 1, HALMARI, TEA ESTATE, P.O. AN DP.S. KHOWANG,
DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN-785676

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:DR MONSUM KASHYAP
W/O SRI RANJIT BHATTACHARYA
R/O LABOUR WELFARE DEPARTMENT
KHOWANG P.O. AND P.S. KHOWANG

DIST. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-78617

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR N N UPADHYAYA, MR. B B KAKATI,MR. V PANDEY,MR. D
K BAGCHI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

09.09.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. N.N. Upadhyaya, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. N. Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State of Assam.
- 2.** This application under Section 528 of the BNSS, 2023 has been filed by the petitioner, Sri Prem Shankar Ojha @Prem Sankar Ojha, praying for quashing of the FIR dated 08.05.2025 as well as charge sheet No. 4/2025, on the basis of which G.R. Case No. 491/2025 has been registered.
- 3.** Issue notice to the respondent No. 2.
- 4.** The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual mode within 7(seven) days, from the date of this order, returnable after 4(four) weeks.
- 5.** Let also the scanned copy of the records of G.R. Case No. 491/2025 as well as the scanned copy of the connected Case Diary be called for.
- 6.** The Registry to take steps for requisitioning the scanned copies.
- 7.** List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant