

GAHC010197332025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1107/2025**

PREM SHANKAR OJHA ALIAS PREM SANKAR OJHA  
S/O LATE BHARAT OJHA  
R/O BUNGALOW NO. 1, HALMARI, TEA ESTATE, P.O. AN DP.S. KHOWANG,  
DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN-785676

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:DR MONSUM KASHYAP  
W/O SRI RANJIT BHATTACHARYA  
R/O LABOUR WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
KHOWANG P.O. AND P.S. KHOWANG

DIST. DIBRUGARH  
ASSAM  
PIN-78617

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR N N UPADHYAYA, MR. B B KAKATI,MR. V PANDEY,MR. D  
K BAGCHI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 30.03.2026**

Heard Mr. NN Upadhayay, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. S.H.

Bora, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, Assam for the State respondent.

Service on respondent No. 2 is not yet complete.

The petitioner is allowed to take steps by dasti service and file affidavit in this regard.

List the matter again on **08.05.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**